
SASKATCHEWAN SUMMARY STATISTICS

Population Under   18 years
2001   18 years  and over

Constituency (1) % %
Saskatchewan* 978,933         26.1        73.9          
Arm River-Watrous 16,966           24.3        75.7          
Batoche 17,392           26.1        73.9          
Biggar 16,500           27.1        72.9          
Cannington 16,898           24.8        75.2          
Canora-Pelly 16,932           21.9        78.1          
Carrot River Valley 17,411           26.2        73.8          
Cutknife-Turtleford 16,924           30.5        69.5          
Cypress Hills 17,344           25.9        74.1          
Estevan 17,070           26.3        73.7          
Humboldt 16,852           25.6        74.4          
Indian Head-Milestone 16,928           26.6        73.4          
Kelvington-Wadena 16,837           22.9        77.1          
Kindersley 17,051           27.4        72.6          
Last Mountain-Touchwood 16,923           25.7        74.3          
Lloydminster* 16,493           33.5        66.5          
Martensville 16,781           33.0        67.0          
Meadow Lake 16,269           33.7        66.3          
Melfort 16,844           26.7        73.3          
Melville-Saltcoats 17,116           21.6        78.4          
Moose Jaw North 16,827           24.5        75.5          
Moose Jaw Wakamow 17,032           22.4        77.6          
Moosomin 16,947           25.4        74.6          
Prince Albert Carlton 17,165           26.4        73.6          
Prince Albert Northcote 17,126           31.1        68.9          
Regina Coronation Park 16,529           22.4        77.6          
Regina Dewdney 17,248           26.7        73.3          
Regina Douglas Park 17,338           14.3        85.7          
Regina Elphinstone-Centre 17,365           26.6        73.4          
Regina Lakeview 16,727           19.5        80.5          
Regina Northeast 16,750           29.2        70.8          
Regina Qu'Appelle Valley 16,378           31.3        68.7          
Regina Rosemont 16,819           25.2        74.8          
Regina South 17,143           18.3        81.7          
Regina Walsh Acres 16,682           26.7        73.3          
Regina Wascana Plains 16,867           29.1        70.9          
Rosetown-Elrose 17,008           24.4        75.6          
Rosthern-Shellbrook 16,741           27.9        72.1          
Saskatchewan Rivers 17,240           29.5        70.5          
Saskatoon Centre 16,636           19.8        80.2          
Saskatoon Eastview 17,394           21.3        78.7          
Saskatoon Fairview 17,043           32.9        67.1          
Saskatoon Greystone 17,118           18.8        81.2          
Saskatoon Massey Place 16,708           27.1        72.9          
Saskatoon Meewasin 16,657           19.2        80.8          
Saskatoon Northwest 16,547           28.8        71.2          
Saskatoon Nutana 16,973           17.3        82.7          
Saskatoon Riversdale 16,601           27.9        72.1          
Saskatoon Silver Springs 16,328           30.5        69.5          
Saskatoon Southeast 16,309           28.6        71.4          
Saskatoon Sutherland 17,285           20.6        79.4          
Swift Current 16,954           22.0        78.0          
The Battlefords 17,512           26.5        73.5          
Thunder Creek 16,821           25.2        74.8          
Weyburn-Big Muddy 17,084           23.9        76.1          
Wood River 16,623           23.9        76.1          
Yorkton 16,848           23.4        76.6          
Athabasca 13,041           45.2        54.8          
Cumberland 18,988           42.3        57.7          

* Excludes data for unenumerated Indian Reserve

(1) With the exception of "Total Population (100% data)", all characteristics exclude institutional residents and are based on weighted
      sample data (20%). In some instances, due to weighting factors, it is possible for small areas to have a "Total Population 
     (non-institutional)" higher than the "Total Population (100% data)". 
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SASKATCHEWAN SUMMARY STATISTICS
Total

Population  Age Groupings
2001

Constituency (1)  0-14  15-19  20-24  25-44   45-64   65+
Saskatchewan* 978,933      21.6       8.1         6.8         27.2       22.2       14.2       
Arm River-Watrous 16,966        18.7       8.5         4.6         23.3       24.8       20.1       
Batoche 17,392        22.2       7.9         4.2         24.4       24.2       16.9       
Biggar 16,500        22.5       8.7         4.2         25.6       24.5       14.5       
Cannington 16,898        20.7       7.0         5.3         25.0       22.9       19.1       
Canora-Pelly 16,932        18.1       7.2         4.0         22.4       24.8       23.6       
Carrot River Valley 17,411        21.6       8.1         4.8         24.1       22.3       19.2       
Cutknife-Turtleford 16,924        24.5       9.7         5.5         24.6       22.9       12.9       
Cypress Hills 17,344        21.3       7.6         4.3         25.8       23.5       17.5       
Estevan 17,070        21.5       8.3         6.4         28.9       22.1       12.7       
Humboldt 16,852        21.2       8.3         4.8         25.3       24.1       16.2       
Indian Head-Milestone 16,928        21.2       8.1         4.8         25.3       24.5       16.1       
Kelvington-Wadena 16,837        18.7       7.1         4.9         21.3       26.1       21.9       
Kindersley 17,051        22.1       8.7         6.3         27.2       19.4       16.2       
Last Mountain-Touchwood 16,923        20.5       7.9         4.4         23.0       25.4       18.8       
Lloydminster* 16,493        28.4       9.1         8.9         30.4       16.1       7.1         
Martensville 16,781        26.9       9.6         6.6         31.2       19.0       6.6         
Meadow Lake 16,269        28.5       9.0         5.5         26.3       20.4       10.3       
Melfort 16,844        21.7       8.5         5.1         23.6       23.1       17.9       
Melville-Saltcoats 17,116        16.7       8.2         4.7         22.6       27.0       20.7       
Moose Jaw North 16,827        19.1       9.0         6.0         26.4       23.0       16.6       
Moose Jaw Wakamow 17,032        19.4       7.0         7.0         27.3       20.2       19.1       
Moosomin 16,947        21.2       7.7         4.5         23.0       23.6       19.9       
Prince Albert Carlton 17,165        22.2       7.8         7.7         27.9       22.6       11.7       
Prince Albert Northcote 17,126        26.9       7.9         6.7         27.6       18.1       12.9       
Regina Coronation Park 16,529        18.8       6.8         7.6         28.6       22.5       15.8       
Regina Dewdney 17,248        21.7       8.4         8.9         29.1       22.7       9.1         
Regina Douglas Park 17,338        12.2       4.4         8.6         30.8       19.5       24.4       
Regina Elphinstone-Centre 17,365        23.1       6.7         9.1         31.7       16.9       12.6       
Regina Lakeview 16,727        16.6       6.7         7.4         30.2       24.9       14.2       
Regina Northeast 16,750        23.9       9.0         7.8         32.6       21.1       5.7         
Regina Qu'Appelle Valley 16,378        24.6       10.3       6.6         32.9       21.3       4.3         
Regina Rosemont 16,819        21.4       7.8         8.3         31.7       20.7       10.2       
Regina South 17,143        14.9       7.5         10.3       24.5       25.1       17.7       
Regina Walsh Acres 16,682        21.0       9.1         8.5         29.6       24.0       7.7         
Regina Wascana Plains 16,867        23.8       8.8         6.2         27.9       26.1       7.2         
Rosetown-Elrose 17,008        19.2       8.6         5.1         22.3       25.0       19.9       
Rosthern-Shellbrook 16,741        23.0       7.9         5.1         22.7       23.4       18.0       
Saskatchewan Rivers 17,240        24.0       8.4         4.8         24.5       26.0       12.3       
Saskatoon Centre 16,636        16.9       5.9         8.6         28.5       19.5       20.5       
Saskatoon Eastview 17,394        18.1       6.2         5.4         25.5       21.6       23.2       
Saskatoon Fairview 17,043        27.7       9.3         7.1         33.8       18.2       3.9         
Saskatoon Greystone 17,118        15.4       7.1         12.3       27.0       22.2       16.0       
Saskatoon Massey Place 16,708        23.9       6.7         6.9         31.5       19.6       11.3       
Saskatoon Meewasin 16,657        16.1       6.5         10.4       30.5       22.5       14.0       
Saskatoon Northwest 16,547        22.2       10.8       7.9         27.0       27.3       4.8         
Saskatoon Nutana 16,973        14.8       5.8         11.6       34.6       19.9       13.2       
Saskatoon Riversdale 16,601        23.3       8.1         8.4         30.5       20.2       9.4         
Saskatoon Silver Springs 16,328        26.6       8.1         7.9         35.2       17.5       4.7         
Saskatoon Southeast 16,309        23.3       9.1         7.6         27.8       25.1       7.0         
Saskatoon Sutherland 17,285        17.6       8.0         14.6       31.1       19.2       9.5         
Swift Current 16,954        17.9       7.5         6.4         26.3       22.9       19.1       
The Battlefords 17,512        22.3       8.0         6.6         26.5       21.0       15.6       
Thunder Creek 16,821        19.5       9.2         4.6         23.8       26.8       16.3       
Weyburn-Big Muddy 17,084        19.9       8.4         5.7         25.3       22.3       18.4       
Wood River 16,623        19.0       8.5         4.4         24.0       24.9       19.2       
Yorkton 16,848        19.4       7.5         6.0         25.7       22.6       18.9       
Athabasca 13,041        38.2       10.5       6.9         27.4       12.7       4.3         
Cumberland 18,988        36.3       9.8         7.3         27.3       14.7       4.6         

* Excludes data for unenumerated Indian Reserve

(1) With the exception of "Total Population (100% data)", all characteristics exclude institutional residents and are based on
     weighted sample data (20%). In some instances, due to weighting factors, it is possible for small areas to have a
    "Total Population (non-institutional)" higher than the "Total Population (100% data)". 
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SASKATCHEWAN SUMMARY STATISTICS

Home Language Place of Birth
Non-   Non-Permanent

 Non-official Immigrant Residents
  English   French  Languages (2) Immigrants (3)

Constituency % % % % % %
Saskatchewan* 97.8              0.2                     2.0                94.7              5.0                0.3                      
Arm River-Watrous 99.3              0.1                     0.7                96.3              3.4                0.4                      
Batoche 97.8              1.2                     1.0                97.9              2.1                -                      
Biggar 99.0              -                     1.0                97.3              2.6                0.1                      
Cannington 99.4              0.3                     0.3                96.8              3.0                0.2                      
Canora-Pelly 99.1              0.1                     0.9                97.4              2.5                0.1                      
Carrot River Valley 93.2              0.9                     5.9                97.2              2.5                0.3                      
Cutknife-Turtleford 97.8              0.3                     1.9                97.5              2.3                0.2                      
Cypress Hills 97.3              -                     2.7                96.2              3.7                0.1                      
Estevan 99.5              0.2                     0.3                96.1              3.8                0.1                      
Humboldt 99.1              0.5                     0.3                96.8              3.1                0.1                      
Indian Head-Milestone 98.9              -                     1.1                96.0              3.8                0.3                      
Kelvington-Wadena 98.8              0.1                     1.0                96.0              4.0                -                      
Kindersley 98.1              0.1                     1.9                97.0              2.9                0.1                      
Last Mountain-Touchwood 99.3              0.1                     0.7                96.8              2.9                0.3                      
Lloydminster* 98.0              -                     2.0                98.2              1.7                0.1                      
Martensville 98.6              -                     1.4                97.8              2.2                -                      
Meadow Lake 97.3              0.1                     2.7                97.7              2.2                0.1                      
Melfort 99.4              0.1                     0.6                97.3              2.6                0.1                      
Melville-Saltcoats 99.8              -                     0.2                97.1              2.7                0.1                      
Moose Jaw North 99.4              0.2                     0.4                94.7              4.8                0.5                      
Moose Jaw Wakamow 99.2              0.3                     0.5                95.6              4.4                0.1                      
Moosomin 99.8              0.1                     0.2                96.5              3.5                0.1                      
Prince Albert Carlton 99.1              0.3                     0.7                95.6              4.0                0.5                      
Prince Albert Northcote 98.4              0.4                     1.2                96.5              3.4                0.2                      
Regina Coronation Park 98.8              0.2                     1.0                94.2              5.7                0.1                      
Regina Dewdney 97.4              0.2                     2.4                90.7              9.2                -                      
Regina Douglas Park 97.9              0.4                     1.7                89.3              9.8                0.9                      
Regina Elphinstone-Centre 97.6              0.1                     2.3                91.7              7.5                0.8                      
Regina Lakeview 97.5              0.5                     2.0                88.6              10.8              0.7                      
Regina Northeast 98.9              0.2                     1.0                93.7              6.1                0.2                      
Regina Qu'Appelle Valley 98.8              0.2                     1.0                94.8              5.0                0.2                      
Regina Rosemont 99.4              0.1                     0.6                94.2              5.5                0.3                      
Regina South 98.1              0.1                     1.8                87.4              11.0              1.6                      
Regina Walsh Acres 99.2              0.1                     0.7                95.0              5.0                -                      
Regina Wascana Plains 98.7              0.1                     1.2                93.3              6.4                0.3                      
Rosetown-Elrose 99.5              -                     0.5                97.0              2.9                0.2                      
Rosthern-Shellbrook 98.1              0.1                     1.8                97.0              2.9                0.1                      
Saskatchewan Rivers 96.6              0.4                     3.0                97.0              3.0                0.1                      
Saskatoon Centre 96.5              -                     3.5                90.0              9.3                0.7                      
Saskatoon Eastview 97.6              0.5                     1.8                91.6              8.2                0.1                      
Saskatoon Fairview 97.1              -                     2.8                92.7              7.3                -                      
Saskatoon Greystone 97.2              0.3                     2.5                88.1              10.0              1.8                      
Saskatoon Massey Place 98.3              0.1                     1.7                93.1              6.9                -                      
Saskatoon Meewasin 98.8              0.2                     0.9                90.8              8.8                0.4                      
Saskatoon Northwest 98.8              0.1                     1.1                93.3              6.4                0.3                      
Saskatoon Nutana 98.7              0.1                     1.2                91.3              8.3                0.5                      
Saskatoon Riversdale 97.6              0.1                     2.3                92.2              7.5                0.2                      
Saskatoon Silver Springs 99.0              0.1                     0.9                93.9              5.8                0.3                      
Saskatoon Southeast 96.1              1.0                     2.9                89.4              10.3              0.3                      
Saskatoon Sutherland 97.7              0.1                     2.2                87.4              9.1                3.4                      
Swift Current 98.4              0.1                     1.5                94.2              5.6                0.1                      
The Battlefords 99.2              0.1                     0.7                95.4              4.4                0.1                      
Thunder Creek 99.1              -                     0.8                96.5              3.2                0.4                      
Weyburn-Big Muddy 99.5              0.1                     0.4                95.9              4.0                0.1                      
Wood River 97.4              1.4                     1.2                97.7              2.3                0.1                      
Yorkton 99.1              -                     0.9                96.6              3.1                0.3                      
Athabasca 61.5              -                     38.5              99.6              0.4                -                      
Cumberland 80.1              0.1                     19.8              98.8              1.1                0.1                      

* Excludes data for unenumerated Indian Reserve

(2) Includes persons born outside the province of residence as well as persons born outside Canada who have Canadian citizenship by birth
     and, therefore, will not have immigrated to Canada.

(3) Refers to persons who hold a student authorization, employment authorization or Minister's permit, or who are refugee claimants.
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SASKATCHEWAN SUMMARY STATISTICS

Source of Income Dwellings
Government Average % of

Employment Transfer Occupied Value Saskatchewan
income Payments Other Private of Dwelling Value

Constituency  % % %  Dwellings $ (Sask=100)
Saskatchewan* 73.6              14.7                     11.7   379,680      93,065        100.0              
Arm River-Watrous 70.2              18.9                     11.0   6,780          59,160        63.6                
Batoche 69.8              19.4                     10.8   6,220          63,398        68.1                
Biggar 72.9              15.6                     11.5   6,105          77,367        83.1                
Cannington 70.2              16.5                     13.3   6,775          58,000        62.3                
Canora-Pelly 61.4              26.8                     11.9   7,255          49,833        53.5                
Carrot River Valley 68.9              20.5                     10.6   6,900          68,464        73.6                
Cutknife-Turtleford 72.7              16.7                     10.6   5,895          75,993        81.7                
Cypress Hills 72.4              16.2                     11.4   6,550          55,944        60.1                
Estevan 78.9              10.5                     10.6   6,610          96,462        103.7              
Humboldt 73.2              15.4                     11.5   6,495          79,925        85.9                
Indian Head-Milestone 70.3              15.8                     13.9   6,530          79,271        85.2                
Kelvington-Wadena 63.1              25.2                     11.7   6,895          43,967        47.2                
Kindersley 74.7              14.0                     11.3   6,465          73,227        78.7                
Last Mountain-Touchwood 64.0              22.2                     13.8   6,745          57,716        62.0                
Lloydminster* 80.4              13.1                     6.5     5,480          95,059        102.1              
Martensville 83.4              10.2                     6.4     5,275          119,194      128.1              
Meadow Lake 75.1              18.1                     6.8     5,445          83,446        89.7                
Melfort 69.0              20.2                     10.8   6,430          64,288        69.1                
Melville-Saltcoats 70.5              17.9                     11.5   7,160          52,881        56.8                
Moose Jaw North 70.2              14.0                     15.8   6,800          86,022        92.4                
Moose Jaw Wakamow 66.7              20.0                     13.3   7,340          69,943        75.2                
Moosomin 64.9              22.1                     13.0   6,870          54,858        58.9                
Prince Albert Carlton 77.2              12.0                     10.8   6,530          111,719      120.0              
Prince Albert Northcote 71.3              19.2                     9.4     6,480          86,418        92.9                
Regina Coronation Park 71.2              17.7                     11.1   6,950          81,144        87.2                
Regina Dewdney 80.6              10.5                     8.9     6,480          106,406      114.3              
Regina Douglas Park 65.5              17.3                     17.1   9,135          93,003        99.9                
Regina Elphinstone-Centre 66.4              24.4                     9.1     7,965          54,130        58.2                
Regina Lakeview 73.8              9.2                       17.0   7,320          114,656      123.2              
Regina Northeast 85.4              9.3                       5.3     5,665          96,262        103.4              
Regina Qu'Appelle Valley 88.1              5.3                       6.6     5,425          133,366      143.3              
Regina Rosemont 78.6              11.6                     9.7     6,290          85,374        91.7                
Regina South 71.0              10.0                     19.0   7,535          124,401      133.7              
Regina Walsh Acres 81.3              8.8                       9.9     5,805          98,887        106.3              
Regina Wascana Plains 84.3              4.6                       11.2   5,510          171,191      183.9              
Rosetown-Elrose 67.4              17.1                     15.6   6,735          56,706        60.9                
Rosthern-Shellbrook 64.5              24.9                     10.6   6,185          60,840        65.4                
Saskatchewan Rivers 70.0              17.4                     12.6   6,030          92,069        98.9                
Saskatoon Centre 56.2              26.9                     16.9   8,570          96,337        103.5              
Saskatoon Eastview 65.1              16.0                     18.8   7,330          128,699      138.3              
Saskatoon Fairview 85.0              10.5                     4.5     5,385          107,849      115.9              
Saskatoon Greystone 69.9              12.4                     17.6   7,735          131,155      140.9              
Saskatoon Massey Place 72.9              16.8                     10.3   6,290          103,364      111.1              
Saskatoon Meewasin 74.7              12.5                     12.8   7,575          119,414      128.3              
Saskatoon Northwest 86.7              5.5                       7.8     5,350          152,868      164.3              
Saskatoon Nutana 75.8              11.0                     13.1   8,275          131,237      141.0              
Saskatoon Riversdale 74.6              17.2                     8.2     6,395          101,046      108.6              
Saskatoon Silver Springs 86.1              5.2                       8.7     5,390          164,050      176.3              
Saskatoon Southeast 84.7              5.3                       10.0   5,505          179,469      192.8              
Saskatoon Sutherland 77.0              10.1                     13.0   7,085          124,722      134.0              
Swift Current 71.3              14.7                     14.1   7,215          97,875        105.2              
The Battlefords 68.8              17.5                     13.7   7,045          77,972        83.8                
Thunder Creek 72.2              15.4                     12.3   6,385          75,350        81.0                
Weyburn-Big Muddy 70.4              16.0                     13.6   6,940          75,405        81.0                
Wood River 67.6              18.8                     13.6   6,540          50,829        54.6                
Yorkton 68.6              17.9                     13.5   7,020          85,509        91.9                
Athabasca 66.8              31.0                     2.1     3,480          53,475        57.5                
Cumberland 72.0              22.0                     6.0     5,100          82,128        88.2                

* Excludes data for unenumerated Indian Reserve 9
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SASKATCHEWAN SUMMARY STATISTICS

Individual Income
Average Average
Income % of Income % of Female/

Males 15+ Saskatchewan Females 15+ Saskatchewan Male
(4) Average (4) Average Income

Constituency $ (Sask=100) $ (Sask=100) Ratio
Saskatchewan* 31,323       100.0               20,496          100.0               0.65              
Arm River-Watrous 27,713       88.5                 17,925          87.5                 0.65              
Batoche 26,623       85.0                 18,082          88.2                 0.68              
Biggar 29,455       94.0                 18,627          90.9                 0.63              
Cannington 30,990       98.9                 18,311          89.3                 0.59              
Canora-Pelly 23,094       73.7                 15,790          77.0                 0.68              
Carrot River Valley 27,233       86.9                 18,130          88.5                 0.67              
Cutknife-Turtleford 26,351       84.1                 18,092          88.3                 0.69              
Cypress Hills 30,062       96.0                 19,514          95.2                 0.65              
Estevan 37,965       121.2               20,689          100.9               0.54              
Humboldt 32,263       103.0               19,160          93.5                 0.59              
Indian Head-Milestone 28,332       90.5                 21,924          107.0               0.77              
Kelvington-Wadena 21,891       69.9                 16,368          79.9                 0.75              
Kindersley 32,386       103.4               18,811          91.8                 0.58              
Last Mountain-Touchwood 23,435       74.8                 17,301          84.4                 0.74              
Lloydminster* 30,788       98.3                 16,295          79.5                 0.53              
Martensville 33,001       105.4               18,014          87.9                 0.55              
Meadow Lake 27,812       88.8                 17,099          83.4                 0.61              
Melfort 25,788       82.3                 18,137          88.5                 0.70              
Melville-Saltcoats 30,522       97.4                 17,548          85.6                 0.57              
Moose Jaw North 35,525       113.4               21,089          102.9               0.59              
Moose Jaw Wakamow 29,456       94.0                 18,821          91.8                 0.64              
Moosomin 24,545       78.4                 17,967          87.7                 0.73              
Prince Albert Carlton 37,050       118.3               22,676          110.6               0.61              
Prince Albert Northcote 28,748       91.8                 19,407          94.7                 0.68              
Regina Coronation Park 27,858       88.9                 20,358          99.3                 0.73              
Regina Dewdney 35,235       112.5               22,689          110.7               0.64              
Regina Douglas Park 34,065       108.8               22,953          112.0               0.67              
Regina Elphinstone-Centre 21,424       68.4                 17,738          86.5                 0.83              
Regina Lakeview 40,279       128.6               28,567          139.4               0.71              
Regina Northeast 32,792       104.7               22,840          111.4               0.70              
Regina Qu'Appelle Valley 40,326       128.7               26,242          128.0               0.65              
Regina Rosemont 30,029       95.9                 22,954          112.0               0.76              
Regina South 42,510       135.7               27,413          133.7               0.64              
Regina Walsh Acres 33,969       108.4               22,850          111.5               0.67              
Regina Wascana Plains 56,740       181.1               30,475          148.7               0.54              
Rosetown-Elrose 28,089       89.7                 20,155          98.3                 0.72              
Rosthern-Shellbrook 22,405       71.5                 16,361          79.8                 0.73              
Saskatchewan Rivers 28,229       90.1                 18,222          88.9                 0.65              
Saskatoon Centre 22,765       72.7                 18,455          90.0                 0.81              
Saskatoon Eastview 36,396       116.2               21,764          106.2               0.60              
Saskatoon Fairview 30,270       96.6                 19,106          93.2                 0.63              
Saskatoon Greystone 33,439       106.8               23,185          113.1               0.69              
Saskatoon Massey Place 27,455       87.7                 18,666          91.1                 0.68              
Saskatoon Meewasin 34,013       108.6               21,715          105.9               0.64              
Saskatoon Northwest 44,859       143.2               24,676          120.4               0.55              
Saskatoon Nutana 34,528       110.2               24,328          118.7               0.70              
Saskatoon Riversdale 27,008       86.2                 17,471          85.2                 0.65              
Saskatoon Silver Springs 46,218       147.6               25,731          125.5               0.56              
Saskatoon Southeast 51,496       164.4               28,102          137.1               0.55              
Saskatoon Sutherland 32,750       104.6               20,740          101.2               0.63              
Swift Current 32,597       104.1               21,222          103.5               0.65              
The Battlefords 30,126       96.2                 20,672          100.9               0.69              
Thunder Creek 30,344       96.9                 19,288          94.1                 0.64              
Weyburn-Big Muddy 31,578       100.8               20,111          98.1                 0.64              
Wood River 26,113       83.4                 19,107          93.2                 0.73              
Yorkton 30,261       96.6                 19,369          94.5                 0.64              
Athabasca 17,483       55.8                 14,816          72.3                 0.85              
Cumberland 20,985       67.0                 16,621          81.1                 0.79              

* Excludes data for unenumerated Indian Reserve

(4) For persons with income.

10

CURTIS



SASKATCHEWAN SUMMARY STATISTICS

         Family Income        Household Income
Average % of Average % of
Family Saskatchewan Household Saskatchewan
Income Average Income Average

Constituency $ (Sask=100) $ (Sask=100)
Saskatchewan* 57,005       100.0              49,068        100.0              
Arm River-Watrous 51,256       89.9                43,275        88.2                
Batoche 50,694       88.9                44,015        89.7                
Biggar 54,150       95.0                46,638        95.0                
Cannington 53,643       94.1                46,382        94.5                
Canora-Pelly 43,173       75.7                35,469        72.3                
Carrot River Valley 51,220       89.9                42,712        87.0                
Cutknife-Turtleford 49,804       87.4                45,326        92.4                
Cypress Hills 54,422       95.5                46,255        94.3                
Estevan 65,079       114.2              56,793        115.7              
Humboldt 58,158       102.0              50,214        102.3              
Indian Head-Milestone 55,677       97.7                49,268        100.4              
Kelvington-Wadena 42,783       75.1                36,253        73.9                
Kindersley 57,334       100.6              49,424        100.7              
Last Mountain-Touchwood 44,754       78.5                38,731        78.9                
Lloydminster* 49,185       86.3                48,186        98.2                
Martensville 59,486       104.4              56,586        115.3              
Meadow Lake 48,873       85.7                45,156        92.0                
Melfort 49,039       86.0                42,496        86.6                
Melville-Saltcoats 53,478       93.8                44,715        91.1                
Moose Jaw North 61,211       107.4              52,604        107.2              
Moose Jaw Wakamow 50,721       89.0                40,424        82.4                
Moosomin 46,579       81.7                39,156        79.8                
Prince Albert Carlton 63,924       112.1              55,528        113.2              
Prince Albert Northcote 47,692       83.7                42,442        86.5                
Regina Coronation Park 49,449       86.7                43,846        89.4                
Regina Dewdney 64,145       112.5              57,068        116.3              
Regina Douglas Park 58,612       102.8              42,861        87.4                
Regina Elphinstone-Centre 36,004       63.2                30,796        62.8                
Regina Lakeview 76,999       135.1              61,612        125.6              
Regina Northeast 61,865       108.5              59,756        121.8              
Regina Qu'Appelle Valley 78,316       137.4              73,443        149.7              
Regina Rosemont 56,903       99.8                50,961        103.9              
Regina South 80,507       141.2              64,292        131.0              
Regina Walsh Acres 62,962       110.4              59,931        122.1              
Regina Wascana Plains 102,220     179.3              95,742        195.1              
Rosetown-Elrose 53,910       94.6                45,940        93.6                
Rosthern-Shellbrook 43,163       75.7                37,742        76.9                
Saskatchewan Rivers 51,471       90.3                48,766        99.4                
Saskatoon Centre 37,516       65.8                31,109        63.4                
Saskatoon Eastview 63,201       110.9              51,740        105.4              
Saskatoon Fairview 52,466       92.0                51,749        105.5              
Saskatoon Greystone 64,439       113.0              50,749        103.4              
Saskatoon Massey Place 47,049       82.5                42,949        87.5                
Saskatoon Meewasin 62,521       109.7              48,334        98.5                
Saskatoon Northwest 82,416       144.6              78,117        159.2              
Saskatoon Nutana 64,456       113.1              48,700        99.3                
Saskatoon Riversdale 45,549       79.9                40,909        83.4                
Saskatoon Silver Springs 80,541       141.3              74,283        151.4              
Saskatoon Southeast 93,537       164.1              85,446        174.1              
Saskatoon Sutherland 63,176       110.8              49,760        101.4              
Swift Current 59,615       104.6              49,307        100.5              
The Battlefords 52,199       91.6                45,458        92.6                
Thunder Creek 56,116       98.4                49,268        100.4              
Weyburn-Big Muddy 56,538       99.2                47,000        95.8                
Wood River 49,215       86.3                42,949        87.5                
Yorkton 54,359       95.4                44,920        91.5                
Athabasca 31,298       54.9                33,998        69.3                
Cumberland 39,762       69.8                42,650        86.9                

* Excludes data for unenumerated Indian Reserve 11
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SASKATCHEWAN SUMMARY STATISTICS

              Incidence of Low Income in 2000
            Unattached Individuals                 Private Households

Low income Incidence Persons Incidence
Unattached Unattached of Low in of Low
Individuals Individuals Income Private Low Income

Constituency 15+(5) 15+(6) %(5)(6) Households(5)  Income(6) %(5)(6)
Saskatchewan* 131,090             47,165               36.0                   912,115             144,440             15.8                   
Arm River-Watrous 2,360                 645                    27.3                   15,355               1,805                 11.7                   
Batoche 1,665                 565                    34.1                   15,360               2,015                 13.1                   
Biggar 1,740                 500                    28.7                   15,700               1,760                 11.2                   
Cannington 2,270                 565                    24.9                   15,715               1,550                 9.9                     
Canora-Pelly 2,555                 1,190                 46.6                   15,465               2,920                 18.9                   
Carrot River Valley 2,300                 935                    40.7                   15,790               2,190                 13.9                   
Cutknife-Turtleford 1,270                 310                    24.7                   12,775               1,160                 9.1                     
Cypress Hills 2,210                 585                    26.5                   15,475               1,670                 10.8                   
Estevan 2,030                 585                    28.8                   16,830               1,620                 9.6                     
Humboldt 1,855                 570                    30.6                   16,575               1,705                 10.3                   
Indian Head-Milestone 1,725                 425                    24.7                   16,240               1,785                 11.0                   
Kelvington-Wadena 2,180                 905                    41.5                   15,830               2,790                 17.6                   
Kindersley 2,225                 585                    26.3                   16,355               2,055                 12.6                   
Last Mountain-Touchwood 1,920                 575                    29.9                   14,115               2,140                 15.2                   
Lloydminster* 1,615                 415                    25.8                   13,315               1,640                 12.3                   
Martensville 795                    250                    31.6                   16,655               1,135                 6.8                     
Meadow Lake 1,390                 480                    34.5                   12,135               1,830                 15.1                   
Melfort 1,930                 540                    27.8                   15,130               1,980                 13.1                   
Melville-Saltcoats 2,260                 745                    33.2                   16,630               2,140                 12.9                   
Moose Jaw North 2,320                 920                    39.7                   16,610               2,445                 14.7                   
Moose Jaw Wakamow 3,220                 1,365                 42.5                   16,125               3,595                 22.3                   
Moosomin 2,195                 750                    34.1                   14,545               2,405                 16.6                   
Prince Albert Carlton 2,125                 810                    38.3                   16,530               3,065                 18.6                   
Prince Albert Northcote 2,525                 1,195                 47.4                   16,745               5,170                 30.9                   
Regina Coronation Park 2,745                 885                    32.4                   16,185               2,930                 18.1                   
Regina Dewdney 2,185                 825                    37.6                   17,075               3,030                 17.8                   
Regina Douglas Park 5,665                 2,360                 41.6                   16,540               3,890                 23.5                   
Regina Elphinstone-Centre 4,445                 2,285                 51.4                   17,145               7,610                 44.4                   
Regina Lakeview 3,215                 995                    31.0                   16,320               2,075                 12.7                   
Regina Northeast 1,315                 415                    31.6                   16,680               2,085                 12.5                   
Regina Qu'Appelle Valley 915                    190                    20.6                   16,560               630                    3.8                     
Regina Rosemont 2,135                 720                    33.8                   16,020               2,475                 15.5                   
Regina South 3,440                 1,165                 33.9                   17,085               2,035                 11.9                   
Regina Walsh Acres 1,230                 275                    22.2                   16,250               1,555                 9.6                     
Regina Wascana Plains 880                    185                    21.1                   16,170               550                    3.4                     
Rosetown-Elrose 2,205                 505                    23.0                   16,250               1,725                 10.6                   
Rosthern-Shellbrook 1,665                 640                    38.1                   13,055               2,200                 16.8                   
Saskatchewan Rivers 1,305                 425                    32.4                   14,085               1,555                 11.0                   
Saskatoon Centre 5,160                 2,505                 48.4                   16,400               6,750                 41.2                   
Saskatoon Eastview 2,875                 1,045                 36.4                   16,825               2,395                 14.3                   
Saskatoon Fairview 1,080                 360                    33.3                   16,720               3,130                 18.7                   
Saskatoon Greystone 3,885                 1,685                 43.5                   17,095               3,365                 19.7                   
Saskatoon Massey Place 2,015                 900                    44.8                   16,255               3,710                 22.8                   
Saskatoon Meewasin 3,995                 1,590                 39.7                   16,280               3,605                 22.1                   
Saskatoon Northwest 1,025                 245                    23.8                   16,385               1,020                 6.2                     
Saskatoon Nutana 4,975                 1,810                 36.4                   16,700               3,410                 20.4                   
Saskatoon Riversdale 2,305                 975                    42.3                   16,320               4,555                 27.9                   
Saskatoon Silver Springs 1,345                 455                    34.0                   15,965               1,275                 8.0                     
Saskatoon Southeast 1,065                 320                    30.4                   16,075               1,165                 7.3                     
Saskatoon Sutherland 3,795                 1,850                 48.7                   16,775               3,820                 22.8                   
Swift Current 2,530                 825                    32.7                   16,655               1,705                 10.2                   
The Battlefords 2,700                 1,010                 37.5                   17,175               3,850                 22.4                   
Thunder Creek 1,660                 425                    25.4                   16,200               1,510                 9.3                     
Weyburn-Big Muddy 2,470                 760                    30.9                   16,425               1,965                 12.0                   
Wood River 2,080                 450                    21.6                   15,655               2,105                 13.5                   
Yorkton 2,680                 1,140                 42.6                   16,500               2,675                 16.2                   
Athabasca 630                    295                    46.3                   8,390                 3,330                 39.7                   
Cumberland 790                    220                    28.5                   9,945                 2,190                 22.0                   

* Excludes data for unenumerated Indian Reserve

(5) See appendix for universe covered and for definitions of concepts and terms.

(6) Calculations based on unrounded data. 12
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